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(Research)

1. 
  3  

   1,360 

   

(New species)  3    (New record to 

Thailand)  2  

 (New species)

1) Curcuma aruna Maknoi & Saensouk “ ” ( - )

  . . .  .   

.    .   

 . .   

  . .    

   Curcuma aruna 

Maknoi & Saensouk  “aruna”  

  

“ ”  

 

    

  6-12  

  

 Biodiversitas 

 22  9 (Maknoi, C., Saensouk, S., Saensouk, P., Rakarcha, S., 

Thammarong, W.. 2021. Two new species of Curcuma L. 

(Zingiberaceae) from Thailand. Biodiversitas 22(9): 3910–3921.)

2) Curcuma pitukii Maknoi, Saensouk, Rakarcha & Thammar. “ ” ( - )

  . . .  .  

 .    .   

 . .   

  . .   

    

Curcuma pitukii Maknoi, Saensouk, Rakarcha & Thammar. 

 “pitukii”   
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 25   

 

  

  

  

 

 

 Biodiversitas  22 

 9 (Maknoi, C., Saensouk, S., Saensouk, P., Rakarcha, S., 

Thammarong, W.. 2021. Two new species of Curcuma L. 

(Zingiberaceae) from Thailand. Biodiversitas 22(9): 3910–3921.)

3) Saraca thailandica Pongamornkul, Panyadee & Inta “ ” ( )

  . . .    .     

 . .     

  Saraca 
thailandica Pongamornkul, Panyadee & Inta  

    

 

   

 1,000-1,400  

   

 

 (Thai Journal of Botany)  13  1 

(Pongamornkul, W., Panyadee, P., Muangyen, N., and Inta, 

A.. 2021. Saraca thailandica (Leguminosae-Detarioideae), 

a new species from Thailand. Thai Journal of Botany 13(1): 

9–36.)

 (New record to Thailand)

1)  (Crinum serrulatum Baker)  Crinum  Amaryllidaceae  

        

  12  2

2) Heterostemma menghaiense  Heterostemma  Apocynaceae  

    Houaphanh 

       

Thai Forest Bulletin (Botany)  49  1
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1. 
   

28  

1) Suksathan, P. 2020. Geraniaceae in Thailand. Thai Forest Bull., Bot. 48(2): 190–198.

2) Thammarong, W., Rakarcha, S., Maknoi, C., and Tanming, W.. 2020. Lasiococca comberi (Euphorbiaceae), 

a New Genus and Species Record for the Flora of Lao PDR. J. Jpn. Bot. 95(5): 297–299.

3) Wisetkomolmat, J. Suksathan, R., Puangpradab, R., Kunasakdakul, K., Jantanasakulwong, K., Rachtanapun, P, 

and Sommano, S. R.. 2020. Natural Surfactant Saponin from Tissue of Litsea glutinosa and Its Alternative 

Sustainable Production. Plants 9(11): e1521.

4) Panyadee, P., Tanming, W., and Maknoi, C.. 2020. Plants without borders: new records of two presumed Thai 

endemic Gesneriaceae in Laos. Gardens’ Bulletin Singapore 72(2): 285–290.

5) Rakarcha, S., Pongamornkul, W., Thammarong, W., Maknoi, C., and Souvannakhoummane, K.. 2020. Stemona 

mbritepala (Stemonaceae), a new species from northern Laos. Thai Forest Bull., Bot. 48(2): 206–211.

6) Tanming, W.. 2020. Crinum serrulatum Baker (Amaryllidaceae), a new record for Thailand. Thai Journal of Botany 

12(2): 93–97.

7) Thammarong, W., Rakarcha, S., Tanming, W., and Maknoi, C.. 2020. Three new records of Castanopsis (Fagaceae) 

from Laos. Thai Journal of Botany 12(2): 99–103.

8) Klaharn, P., Pumisutapon, P., Songnun, K., and Rodpradit, S.. 2020. Effects of BA and TDZ for in vitro shoot 

multiplication of three Hedychium species. Acta Hortic. 1298: 353–358.

9) Thammarong, W., Chantaranothai, P., and Pornpongrungrueng, P. 2020. Lecythidaceae. Flora of Thailand 14(4): 516–539.

10) La-ongsri, W.. 2020. Nelumbonaceae. Flora of Thailand 14(4): 540–542.

11) La-ongsri, W.. 2020. Nymphaeaceae. Flora of Thailand 14(4): 543–550.

12) Muenrew, J., Suksathan, R., Puangpradab, R., Rachakeeree, A., and Kantadoung, K.. 2021. Effects of Different 

Nitrogen Forms on Growth, Phenolic Content, and Antioxidant Activity in Hedychium speciosum and H. coronarium. 

Naresuan University Journal: Science and Technology 29(2): 33–42.

13) Muenrew, J., and Panyadee, P.. 2021. Structure and Diversity in a Permanent Plot of Melalueca forest in Rayong 

Botanical Garden, Thailand. Naresuan University Journal: Science and Technology 29(2): 64–72.

14) Ruchisansakun, S., Suksathan, P., Triboun, P., and Sinrotthanakorn, C.. 2021. Impatiens tanintharyiensis, a new 

record of Impatiens sect. Semeiocardium (Balsaminaceae) for Thailand. Thai Forest Bull., Bot. 49(1): 44–48.

15) Thammarong, W., Rakarcha, S., Pongamornkul, W., and Rodda, M.. 2021. Heterostemma menghaiense 

(Apocynaceae), a new record for Laos and Thailand. Thai Forest Bull., Bot. 49(1): 63–65.

16) Panyadee, P., Muangyen, N., Pongamornkul, W., and Inta, A. 2021. Food from Forest: Diversity of Wild Vegetables 

Used by Pwo People Thailand. Ethnobiology of Mountain Communities in Asia: 47–69.

17) Srisanga, P., Muangsan, N., Choopan, Th., Thangthong, J., Pratcharoenwanich, R., and Watthana, S.. 2021. Maerua 
koratensis (Capparaceae), a new species from Thailand. Phytotaxa 498(3): 213–219.

18) Suksathan, R., Rachkeeree, A., Puangpradab, R., Kantadoung, K., and Sommano, S. R.. 2021. Phytochemical 

and nutritional compositions and antioxidants properties of wild edible owers as sources of new tea formulations. 

NFS Journal 24: 15–25.
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19) Pongamornkul, W., Panyadee, P., Muangyen, N., and Inta, A.. 2021. Saraca thailandica (Leguminosae-

Detarioideae), a new species from Thailand. Thai Journal of Botany 13(1): 29–36.

20) Panyadee, P., and Mattapha, S.. 2021. Macrotyloma (Wight & Arn.) Verdc. (Fabaceae), a new genus recorded 

for Flora of Thailand. Thai Journal of Botany 13(1): 37–42.

21) Panyadee, P.. 2021. Wendlandia pendula (Rubiaceae), a new record for the Flora of Thailand. Thai Journal 

of Botany 13(1): 43–46.

22) Maknoi, C., Saensouk, S., Saensouk, P., Rakarcha, S., Thammarong, W.. 2021. Two new species of Curcuma L. 

(Zingiberaceae) from Thailand. Biodiversitas 22(9): 3910–3921.

1) Takaoka, H., Srisuka, W., Ya’cob, Z., Low, V. L., and Saeung, A.. 2021. A new species of the Simulium (Gomphostibia) 
ceylonicum species-group (Diptera: Simuliidae) from Thailand. Acta Tropica 217: e105865.

2) Srisuka, W., Aupalee, K., Low, V. L., Yacob, Z., Fukuda, M., Saeung, A., and Takaoka, H.. 2021. A new species of 

Simulium (Gomphostilbia) (Diptera: Simuliidae) from Northern Thailand, with its genetic relationship in the 

S. asakoae species-group. Acta Tropica 218: e105889.

3) Yotkham, S., Suttiprapan, P., Likhitrakarn, N., Sulin, C., and Srisuka, W.. 2021. Biodiversity and Spatiotemporal 

Variation of Longhorn Beetles (Coleoptera: Cerambycidae) in Tropical Forest of Thailand. Insects 12(1): e12010045

4) Srisuka, W., Sulin, C., Aupalee, K., Phankaen, T., Taai, K., Thongsahuan, S., Saeung, A., and Takaoka, H.. 2021. 

Community Structure, Biodiversity and Spatiotemporal Distribution of the Black Flies (Diptera: Simulidae) 

Using Malaise Traps on the Highest Mountain in Thailand. Insects 12(6): e12060504.
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2. 
  3  

1)   “Investigations of times of seed harvesting and various dehydration 

methods for cryopreservation of Paphiopedilum bellatulum (Rchb.f.) Stein seeds”  .   

 The IX International Scienti c and Practical Conference on Biotechnology 

as an Instrument for Plant Biodiversity Conservation (Biotech 2021)  12-14  2564 

  

2)   “Shoot multiplication of three Hedychium species via immersion 

temporary bioreactor”    The IX International Scienti c and 

Practical Conference on Biotechnology as an Instrument for Plant Biodiversity Conservation (Biotech 2021) 

 12-14  2564   

3)    “In-vitro Anti-acetylcholinesterase inhibition and 

antioxidants of ginger plants”  .    The 2
nd

 Edition of International 

Conference on Traditional Medicine, Ethnomedicine and Natural Therapies: Cure with Nature  

24-25  2564    

3.     
 

  

  

  

     9  

1) .      “The Sense of Flora: Orchestrating Innovative 

Tea Creation ”  Chiang Mai Design Week 2020  Food Stage 

 9  2563  16.30-18.00 .  Hai Ya Art Venue  
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3) .   

 Webinar  “  

 (Butter y Lily Scent from Ethnobotany to 

Innovative Products)” 

   

 30  2564  18.00-20.00 .

2)   “ : ... 

 ... ” 

 (Chiang Mai Design Week) 2020 

 13  2563   

 

 

 ( )   

   .   

     .  
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7) .   

  (Aromatic 

crops)  

   

  

 15  2564  

  27  2564 

 11.00-12.30 .

8) .   

 Plants and People 

   

  13  2564  8.30-

12.20 . 

6)   

 “ ” 

 

  “ ” 

  23  2564 

 09.00-16.00 .   Zoom 

 . .- . 

5) .   

 

  “

 ”  31 

 2564  1  2564  

13.00 .   Zoom 

 . .- . 

4) .   

   SMEs 

 :   

..   17-21 

 2564   

  

 

 ( )  
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4. 
   

    

  3  

1) .    

   1   

 • “   

”

2) .     

  2  

 • “  

     “ ” 

”

 • “  

     

“ ” ”

9) .    RUN TALK ONLINE SPECIAL 2021  

 (Thai Herb and Opportunity in Vietnamese Food Market: 

Healthy from Inside out)  (RUN Of ce) 

 -   45  Series: Bilateral Culture (Thai-Vietnam) 

to Creative Industry Sponsored by Ministry of Culture, Thailand  29  2564  19.00-20.30 .
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1.   2564  
   3  6    474  

1.1  “ ” 

    

 3  

 (1)     

 (2)     

   

 (3)    

  -

   2    1  

    50   11  2564  2 

     54   

24  2564  104 

 
(Education)

   
 

1.2  “ ”  

  2      

  160 

  
  

16-17  2563  80 

 
   

 23-25  2564  80 
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2. 
2.1  “ ” 

    

   4-5 

 

   ( .)  Cerebro – Science Camp 

 22  2563   35 

1.3  “ ”  

  2    

     

160 

 
    30  2564 

  80 

  “ ” 
 30  2564     

  80 

2.2  “ ” 

  

67     7  2563 

 

    

  17   164   12 
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3. 
3.1   2564 

   

  

   

  2  2564 

  2,581 

3.2  “  

 ”  

   

  

  27-29  2563 

  40 

2.3  “   2563” 

 “   

Keep soil alive, Protect soil Biodiversity” 

 

  

   

  

  

 16  2563   41 

2.4   “

 : ” (Thailand Threatened Trees Conservation: 

Magnoliaceae) 

  11  2564 

  Facebook Live : 

2.5  “ ”  

  

   

   

  5  2564  

 55 
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3.3    3  

 (1)    3  

 1.  2.  3.  

 

 

 (2)  

 ( ) 

     

9  2563

 (3)  

 ( ) 

 

   29  2563

3.4  

 

 21   

  

    

-   

  

  9  2563 

 4    168 

4. 
4.1  

   

  

   

  5  2563

4.2  
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5. 
5.1  

 

 

 

    

     

  

  410    

  

 51   28  2564

5.2 

 

 

 69    

 

  

 

 

 “   

 100 ”    

      

111    

   9  2564

5.3    12  2564 

 89  12  2564   

      

        

 300       10  2564
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6. 
6.1  

 

   

   -   

 “ ” 

  

  25  2563 – 3  2564

6.2  

 

  

 

  

   

6   3  

  

25     

25  2563 – 3  2564

6.3  

  

  

    

   

  

  25  2563 – 3  2564

6.4   PM 2.5 

   

  PM 2.5   PM 2.5 
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  2564 
 

1. 
  2564 . . . 

 (New Normal) 

 

2. 
 2564  

    

2.1  20    3/  5/ Bright TV/ Workpoint/ 24U/ MONO 29/ OneHD/ PPTV/ 

 7HD/  8/ Voice/ TNN/  TV/ MCOT/ / / NOW TV/ Amarin TV/ Thai PBS/ NBT

2.2  7   Facebook/ Instagram/ Youtube/ Twitter/ Website/ Line Of cial/ Line 

 ( )  Online  Social Media 

 1)  Facebook  39,711   1,678,077 

 2)  Instagram  698   16,788 

 3)  Youtube  362   1,700 

 4)  Twitter  161   7,800 

 5)  Website  5,907 

 6)  Line Of cial  1,652   666 

 7)  Line   302   69,841 

2.3 /         

2.4 /    ( ) 

 .   .    100 ( )

2.5 Blogger  Youtuber 

Botany4thai Botanymatch BotanyAR

 3 

QSBGAR

 ( )
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1) 

2) Youtube Channel : CGM48

3) Blogger/Youtuber 

4)  Air Asia

5)  Khon Kaen Review

6) .  (    ) 

 

7) Youtube Channel : KenAndEster Of cial

3. 
1)   5  

2)  We love Chiang Mai 

  50%  

3)    50%  

6  

4)  

 Major Cineplex  Major Happy Set 

 1 /1 

5)    

2  1,  2   3  

6)  “   4 ” 

   

  999 

7)  Give Together  4 

8)   95 

9)  . . . 

 Live  9 

10)  Mid-Year Flash Sale 2 

11)  “  100  ” 

 

 

12)  “  ” 

  

2564  

13)  Pay Day Sale Discount 5-10%

14)  

 

  

28  . .2564

15)   7 

  

  

   

 264   570 
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16)   

17   

18)   

   59   

90  ( )

4. 
4.1    (KPIs deployment 

Workshop)   (KPIs deployment 

Workshop)   

  

    

. .    

  16  2564   35 

4.2   ( )  

   

  

( )  

   

KMCC 

  14  2564

19)   

 119   160  (

)

20)  Butter y Lily Gift Set

21)   

 90   1 

 1 
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4.3    (Design 

Thinking)    

    (Design 

Thinking)  

   2 

 

 Design Thinking 

  

    KMCC  

  7-8  2564

4.4  “ ” 

   

   Self Study  

   

 23-24  2564  40 

4.5  “

  Next Normal (Virtual Garden Online On site 

On demand)”    

 

   

  

  

 27-28  2564   37 

 

  SHA 

 

COVID-19 

 

5.  COVID-19
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6. 
 2564   18.275  /

/     

        /  

/   

 ( )

1.1. 7.318 40

2.2. 0.418 2

3.3. 2.811 15

4.4. 0.043 0

5.5. 1.590 9

6.6. 1.827 10

7. 7. 1.278 7

8.8. 1.128 6

9.9. 0.135 1

10.10. 1.727 10

18.275 100

 2564 

   30  2564  

 667.00   2563  

36.85   5.23  

399.93   2563  28.05 

  6.55  

 2564   267.07  

 2563  8.79   3.19

 2564  

 (D/E Ratio)  1.50 

 2563

 2564  2564

 2564  2563
- 667.00 703.85
- 399.93 427.98
- 267.07 275.86

 
(D/E Ratio) 1.50 1.55

 

 (Current Ratio)  2564  9.79  

 2563  13.45   3.66  

 80.67  

 24.64 

 2563 

  2564 

   2563  

0.85   

 (Current Ratio)  9.79  

 2564  2563
- 246.75 327.42

- 25.20 24.35

 
(Current Ratio)

9.79 13.45

1.

10.

2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
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  ( ) (Strategic Positioning)
 

 3  

 

 Short Term  2563-2565 

 (The Necessary Organization for Thailand) 

   

  

   

 

 

Strategy Positioning

 (2555-2560)  1 (2561-2565)  2 (2566-2570)  3 (2571-2575)

 (Value Driven)

ex situ Edutainment

 

  

Green & Clean 
Organization

Learning &
Innovation

Word Class Tropical 

Botanic Garden

 

 

 

Standard Botanical 

Garden of Thailand 

and Icon of Thailand

 

 

 

The Necessary 

Organization for 

Thailand

 

Leading Botanical 

Garden of Thailand and 

Outstanding Botanical 

Garden in SE-Asia

 

 (Vision) “      

”

 Leading Botanic Garden  
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 Mid-Term  2566-2570  

 (Leading Botanic Garden of Thailand and Outstanding Botanic 

Garden In SE-Asia)   

  

 -     

    

  616   540   360   450  

  Online 

  2571-2576   Word Class Tropical 

Botanic Garden   

    

 

  (Strategic Goal : SG)

 (Strategic Objective : SO)  4  

 1 

 

 2 

  5G

 3 

 

 

 4 
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 ( . . .)  

   (CG) 

 (CSR)  

   . . . 

    

 . . .   . . .  

    

   . . . 

   

  6   7 

 

   . . .
 6  

  . . .   

 4  

 1  . . .
 . . .  

  

  

 

 7  

1.  (Accountability)

2.  (Responsibility)

3.   (Equitable Treatment)

4.  (Transparency)   2 

 - 

 -  (Transparency of Information Disclosure)  

  

5.  

 (Value Creation)

6.  (Ethics)

7.   

   

 (Participation)
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(CG : Accountability )

(  : )

 . . .  

 . . .  

 

2

 

 

    

(CG : Responsibility )

 . . .    

 

 . . . 

 

3  

(CG : Value Creation )

 . . . 

   

  

  . . . 

 

4   

 

(CG : Value Creation )

 . . . 

  

  . . . 

5

  

 

(CG : Transparency )

(CG : Value Creation )

 . . .  

  

6  

  

(CG : Responsibility )

 . . . 

  

. . .   

   

 . . . 

7  

(CG : Ethic 

)

 . . . 

  . . . 
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 (State Enterprise Performance Appraisal : SEPA)  

    

    

 

1  

   

. . .  

 

2  

 

 . . .

(CG : Value Creation )

. . .  

 

 

  

3 . . . 

4  EVM . . .  EVM 

5

 

(CG : Value Creation )

. . .  

 

 

 

 

6

 

(CG : Value Creation )

1.  

 

2. 

 

  

3.  
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7

 . . . 

 . . 2546

(CG : Value Creation )

. . .    

 

  

  

  

 ICT 

8  . . .  

 . . . 

(  : )

. . . 

 . . . 

 . . .

9

 

   

 

(  : )

 . . . 

 3 
 . . .  (Service)  

       

    

   

1. 

 

 (  : )

. . .  

2.  

   

 

 (  : )

. . . 

  . . . 

 Website  

. . .

3. 

 (  : )

. . . 
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1. 

 (  : )

. . . 

 

2.   

 

 (  : )

. . . 

3.   

   

  

 

 (  : , )

. . .  . . . 

 

   

 

 

4. 

 (  : , )

. . . 

 

5.     

  

(Learning Organization)  Peter Senge 

5    

   

 / /

 (  : )

. . .  

 (KM)  

6. 

 (  : )

. . . 
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  . . .
 

 (Enterprise Risk Management)  

   

1)  

   

  

 

2)  

  

3)   

    

 (Risk Management : RM)

  

 (CSR)  

 (CSR) 

 (CSR)

1.  . . . 

2.  . . . 

3.  . . . 

 

  

 ISO 26000  (International 

Organization for Standardization : ISO)  

 

 (Corporate Social Responsibility : CSR) 

 1 . . . 
     

    

 2 
. . .    
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 . . .   

    

 (Consumer Issues)    

 3    

  . . .  . . .  (outcome) 

 (impact)   . . .    

   

   

 4 /
. . .   

 /   . . . 

    

 5 
  . . .  

   

    

  . . . 

 6  . . .
 . . .   

. . .   1.  

  2.  

     

       

   . . . 

 
 

 (CSR in Process)  (CSR After Process) 

  ISO 26000  

  (CSR)
 . . .  CSR  

  . . . 

 1 

 2 
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 3  

 4 

 5 

 6 

 /  CSR . . .  CSR  ISO26000 
  . . .

 . . .  2 

  ISO26000 

  

 . . . ISO26000  CSR . . .

1) -  

(Consumer Issues)

 

2) 

 

-  

(Consumer Issues)

3)   -  

(Consumer Issues)

4) -  

(Consumer Issues)

- 

 

(Community 

Involvement and 

Development)

 . . . 

 CSR

-  CSR 

 

-  

 

- 

5) -  

(Environment)

- 

 

(Community 

Involvement and 

Development)

-  

 

 

- 

/  

- 

- 

6) -  

(Organizational 

Governance)

-  

(Human Rights)

-  

(labor Practices)

- . . . 

- 
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 2564

 2564

 
1.  

 1.1   

8  2564  29  

  

 

   

  

 1.2   

   

3  2564   

  

  2564

 1.3  

   

    

  

 89  12  2564 
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  5  . . 2564     

 

2. 

 2.1  28  2563  

   

    

   

  

 2.2  19  2563 .   

 

   

  

    

  .      

 

 2.3  3  2563    

  

  Canopy 

Walks  

  

 2.4  10  2564    

  

 Canopy walkway  

  

    

  

 2.5  16  2564   

 

 -  

 400   

 “Capacity Building in Biodiversity 

Project”  DANCED 

 . .2542-2546 

  

 Canopy walks 

   .  

   .    
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Chiang Mai Provincial Audit Of ce
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  30  2564

 :  

2564 2563

7.1 68,677,210.53 214,029,906.81

7.2 163,587,323.36 100,480,021.69

7.3 2,430,572.64 3,053,147.98

7.4 12,050,111.89 9,854,898.17

246,745,218.42 327,417,974.65

7.5 70,000,000.00 -

  ( ) 7.6 339,517,304.47 343,157,001.54

 ( ) 7.7 - 28,091,961.50

 ( ) 7.8 6,205,116.27 -

 ( ) 7.9 4,519,265.87 5,165,699.49

7.10 15,000.00 15,000.00

420,256,686.61 376,429,662.53

667,001,905.03 703,847,637.18

7.11 23,746.00 61,014.65

7.13 2,511,016.09 -

7.12 22,661,730.88 24,284,215.35

25,196,492.97 24,345,230.00

7.13 3,989,147.47 -

7.14 311,752,911.92 345,354,810.66

7.15 56,059,602.86 55,171,415.43

7.16 2,933,262.34 3,112,647.16

374,734,924.59 403,638,873.25

399,931,417.56 427,984,103.25

7.17 70,000,000.00 70,000,000.00

 90,966,167.01 101,512,721.94

 106,104,320.46 104,350,811.99

267,070,487.47 275,863,533.93

667,001,905.03 703,847,637.18

(  ) (  )
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 30  2564

:

2564 2563

193,641,598.47 214,850,763.32

7,318,732.80 15,280,911.22

- 693,847.50

418,662.17 510,406.29

2,811,566.86 6,303,394.10

43,280.38 89,985.97

- 81,019.75

1,590,863.05 1,817,262.43

1,827,001.00 1,769,130.00

1,278,441.38 2,298,613.13

1,128,794.52 632,383.55

135,200.93 159,341.11

1,727,531.81 5,745,515.24

211,921,673.37 250,232,573.61

7.18 79,175,350.07 76,091,242.70

7.19 7,480,357.16 7,645,236.67

7.20 56,457,416.73 61,128,458.97

7.21 21,199,232.39 31,320,897.22

7.22 14,828,634.49 23,850,645.87

42,851,671.00 43,279,030.39

221,992,661.84 243,315,511.82

( ) (10,070,988.47) 6,917,061.79

1,365,444.65 2,390,891.46

(401,818.93) -

( ) (9,107,362.75) 9,307,953.25

2,262,910.94 (684,178.65)

( ) (6,844,451.81) 8,623,774.60

63Annual Report 2021



 3
0
 

 2
5
6
4
 

:

 
 

 1
 

 2
5
6
2

7
0
,0

0
0
,0

0
0
.0

0
2
,4

4
6
,1

2
2
.5

9
9
5
,5

9
4
,0

9
6
.7

6
4
,8

9
2
,2

4
5
.1

8
4
,6

6
4
,2

0
9
.7

2
1
,7

0
5
,8

6
4
.0

0
8
9
,6

4
3
,0

8
5
.0

8
2
6
8
,9

4
5
,6

2
3
.3

3

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

 
 

 1
 

 2
5
6
2
 

7
0
,0

0
0
,0

0
0
.0

0
2
,4

4
6
,1

2
2
.5

9
9
5
,5

9
4
,0

9
6
.7

6
4
,8

9
2
,2

4
5
.1

8
4
,6

6
4
,2

0
9
.7

2
1
,7

0
5
,8

6
4
.0

0
8
9
,6

4
3
,0

8
5
.0

8
2
6
8
,9

4
5
,6

2
3
.3

3

-
-

(1
2
,5

6
7
,7

2
6
.9

1
)

-
(2

,1
4
0
,0

0
0
.0

0
)

-
1
4
,7

0
7
,7

2
6
.9

1
-

-
-

(1
,7

0
5
,8

6
4
.0

0
)

-
(1

,7
0
5
,8

6
4
.0

0
)

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

6
,8

9
9
,0

1
9
.6

8
-

-
1
,7

2
4
,7

5
4
.9

2
-

8
,6

2
3
,7

7
4
.6

0

 
 

 3
0
 

 2
5
6
3

7
0
,0

0
0
,0

0
0
.0

0
2
,4

4
6
,1

2
2
.5

9
8
9
,9

2
5
,3

8
9
.5

3
4
,8

9
2
,2

4
5
.1

8
2
,5

2
4
,2

0
9
.7

2
1
,7

2
4
,7

5
4
.9

2
1
0
4
,3

5
0
,8

1
1
.9

9
2
7
5
,8

6
3
,5

3
3
.9

3

 
 

 1
 

 2
5
6
3

7
0
,0

0
0
,0

0
0
.0

0
2
,4

4
6
,1

2
2
.5

9
8
9
,9

2
5
,3

8
9
.5

3
4
,8

9
2
,2

4
5
.1

8
2
,5

2
4
,2

0
9
.7

2
1
,7

2
4
,7

5
4
.9

2
1
0
4
,3

5
0
,8

1
1
.9

9
2
7
5
,8

6
3
,5

3
3
.9

3

(2
2
3
,8

3
9
.7

3
)

(2
2
3
,8

3
9
.7

3
)

 
 

 1
 

 2
5
6
3
 

7
0
,0

0
0
,0

0
0
.0

0
2
,4

4
6
,1

2
2
.5

9
8
9
,9

2
5
,3

8
9
.5

3
4
,8

9
2
,2

4
5
.1

8
2
,5

2
4
,2

0
9
.7

2
1
,7

2
4
,7

5
4
.9

2
1
0
4
,1

2
6
,9

7
2
.2

6
2
7
5
,6

3
9
,6

9
4
.2

0

-
-

(8
,8

2
1
,8

0
0
.0

1
)

-
-

-
8
,8

2
1
,8

0
0
.0

1
-

-
-

-
-

-
(1

,7
2
4
,7

5
4
.9

2
)

-
(1

,7
2
4
,7

5
4
.9

2
)

-
-

-
-

-
-

(6
,8

4
4
,4

5
1
.8

1
)

(6
,8

4
4
,4

5
1
.8

1
)

 
 

 3
0
 

 2
5
6
4

7
0
,0

0
0
,0

0
0
.0

0
2
,4

4
6
,1

2
2
.5

9
8
1
,1

0
3
,5

8
9
.5

2
4
,8

9
2
,2

4
5
.1

8
2
,5

2
4
,2

0
9
.7

2
-

1
0
6
,1

0
4
,3

2
0
.4

6
2
6
7
,0

7
0
,4

8
7
.4

7

64  2564



 30  2564

 : 

2564 2563 ( )

( ) (9,107,362.75) 9,307,953.25

( )

401,818.93 -

42,851,671.00 43,279,030.39

35,801.03 (1,769,337.79)

(35,004,898.74) (38,430,540.17)

(1,365,444.65) (2,390,891.46)

4,805,873.70 4,255,602.77

2,617,458.52 14,251,816.99

( )

622,575.34 733,470.53

581,772.02 370,256.16

(17,388.71) 7,340.40

- (293,685.87)

(3,027,934.69) 226,901.61

( )

(37,268.65) (19,744.90)

(5,877,210.10) (1,331,984.44)

2,833,383.36 (1,008,362.47)

1,543,900.27 1,871,100.70

(179,384.82) (874,411.60)

(374,333.33) (527,175.84)

1,633,782.31 2,499,590.53

319,351.52 15,905,111.80

(63,107,301.67) (1,044,388.14)

(70,000,000.00) -

(6,677,040.02) (16,930,010.76)

27,102.81 1,769,345.79

(1,403,000.00) (3,155,074.90)

(141,160,238.88) (19,360,128.01)

(2,385,235.07) -

(401,818.93) -

(1,724,754.92) (1,705,864.00)

(4,511,808.92) (1,705,864.00)

( ) (145,352,696.28) (5,160,880.21)

  214,029,906.81 219,190,787.02

  68,677,210.53 214,029,906.81

- 1,724,754.92
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1. 

   8  2535 

 . .2535   0.45   

13  2536   70  2537 

   

  4  

1.       . .2542 

 

2.      . .2544

3.     15  2545 

 

4.     . . 2551 

 2552 

 

1.  

2.     

3.  

4.     

  

5.    

6.   

7. 

8.  

  

  

  5   

“ ” (QUEEN SIRIKIT BOTANIC GARDEN)

 2542  

  

    “ . . .”

2. 

 . .2543 

 . .2547  (    

 )  

  1  
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3. 

3.1  

1  2563  . . .

  . . .  

(  2562)    1  2563 

 

 

  . . . 

   

 

 )  

       

5  

  

    7 

    9 

  

    32 

  

    16 

    19 

   

  

 (Business Model)  

   . . . 

  - 

  -  

  - . . . 

 )  16  

   16    17  

  

  

12  

  17 

 4

. . . 

    1  

2563   2563 

 2564 
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4. 

  3 . . . 

  16   . . . 

   1  2563 

. . . 

 . . .  . . . 

 : 

TFRS 16

  

30  2563

  

1  2563

- 13,754,761.00 13,754,761.00

 - (3,237,319.00) (3,237,319.00)

 - (683,334.00) (683,334.00)

- 9,834,108.00 9,834,108.00

   16    

1  2563 

 : 

12,122,717.63

 (3,461,158.73)

8,661,558.90

5. 

 

 

   

  

 . . . 

   

. . . 
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. . .   

 . . .   . . . 

 

6. 

6.1 

 6.1.1 

 6.1.2  

 6.1.3 

    

    

  ( )

6.2 

      

6.3 

    

6.4 

  -

6.5 

    -  

   

6.6 

    

6.7  

      

  30,000.00  

     

 

  20-30-40 

  20-30-40 

 /  20 

  20-25-30-40 

  20 

  15 

  10 

  5 

 

  -  10-15-20 
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  -  15-20-40 

  -  10-20 

  15 

   5 

    5 

6.8 

    

     

6.9 

     

  30,000.-  

      

 5 

6.10 

 

   . . .  

  1  2563

 

  1  2563

 . . .    

( )  12   . . . 

 

    ( ) 

 ( )  

  

  

  . . . 

 

  2-5 

 

  

 . . . 

 

 ( ) 

 

70  2564



 

  

. . .  

 

6.11 

   

    

  -     

  

  

 

 6.11.1 

 . . .    

  5  15   15  20   20   

 180  300   400  

 6.11.2 

 

7. 

7.1  

 : 

2564 2563

72,560.00 171,623.41

 3,000.00 3,000.00

 42,827,686.51 55,999,591.58

  3 25,245,055.32 157,343,562.54

  . . .

 528,908.70 512,129.28

68,677,210.53 214,029,906.81

7.2  

 : 

2564 2563

 12 163,587,323.36 100,480,021.69

163,587,323.36 100,480,021.69
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7.3  

 : 

2564 2563

2,430,572.64 3,042,277.98

0.00 10,870.00

2,430,572.64 3,053,147.98

7.4  

 : 

2564 2563

62,159.18 44,770.47

628,065.89 896,403.55

18,323.31 28,168.34

5,468,501.55 2,460,153.39

4,448,854.18 4,448,854.18

224,221.00 805,993.02

543,992.59 521,758.19

655,994.19 648,797.03

12,050,111.89 9,854,898.17

   30  2564   4,448,854.18   2561  2562  2563 

-  

   . . .    

  . . .  

 561/2563  

 7.23.5

7.5  

 : 

2564 2563

 24 70,000,000.00 -

70,000,000.00 -
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7.6   

 : 

30  2564 30  2563

 

 901,820,613.56 128,423,679.34 49,072,595.55 327,960.00 1,079,644,848.45 1,068,086,940.69

/ / 127,543,603.00 390,000.02 - 4,807,040.00 132,740,643.02 16,930,010.76

- - - (5,135,000.00) (5,135,000.00) -

- (142,875.00) - - (142,875.00) (5,372,103.00)

 1,029,364,216.56 128,670,804.36 49,072,595.55 - 1,207,107,616.47 1,079,644,848.45

 598,489,821.77 102,954,493.01 35,043,532.13 - 736,487,846.91 702,028,589.41

93,230,614.18 93,230,614.18

24,171,820.17 8,709,569.64 5,070,432.26 - 37,951,822.07 39,831,352.50

- (79,971.16) - - (79,971.16) (5,372,095.00)

 715,892,256.12 111,584,091.49 40,113,964.39 - 867,590,312.00 736,487,846.91

  30  2564 313,471,960.44 17,086,712.87 8,958,631.16 - 339,517,304.47

  30  2563 303,330,791.79 25,469,186.33 14,029,063.42 327,960.00 343,157,001.54

  . . .  6,482  1  35   2  

  1 -     

 4,238  3  85  -  

  2  5  3  2,243  1  

50   . . .   4 -  - 17/2547  25  

2560   31  2564  3   1  2564 - 

31  2566  1,714.00 

      

  1,385      

. . . 

       

 75    

    2    

 1,193   3,871  
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       340  3  

1    4 -  - 1/2553  3  2553 

  11  2562  3   1  2563 - 31  2565 

  4,246.74    330  1  

54.26   99,074.00 

7.7  

 : 

2564 2563

-

 120,928,603.00 120,928,603.00

(120,928,603.00) -

 0.00 120,928,603.00

 92,836,641.50 91,273,597.73

393,972.68 1,563,043.77

(93,230,614.18)

 0.00 92,836,641.50

  0.00 28,091,961.50

 31  2564 . . .     

. . . -   

. . .

7.8  

 : 

2564 2563

 - -

, 12,122,717.63 -

 12,122,717.63 -

 - -

, (5,917,601.36) -

 (5,917,601.36) -

  6,205,116.27 -

74  2564



7.9  

 : 

2564 2563

 20,565,455.88 17,410,380.98

1,403,000.00 3,155,074.90

 21,968,455.88 20,565,455.88

 15,399,756.39 13,515,122.27

2,049,433.62 1,884,634.12

 17,449,190.01 15,399,756.39

  4,519,265.87 5,165,699.49

7.10  

 : 

2564 2563

15,000.00 15,000.00

15,000.00 15,000.00

7.11  

 : 

2564 2563

23,746.00 61,014.65

23,746.00 61,014.65

7.12  

 : 

2564 2563

9,913,503.06 15,790,713.16

983.00 74,812.00

  181,122.58 156,077.23

 . 69,478.00 38,880.00

69,133.70 -

3,500.00 -

 AIA 32,287.00 25,527.00

20,300.00 9,800.00

- 25,560.00
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 : 

2564 2563

123,088.65 115,323.31

 554,337.23 549,955.00

374,452.22 319,786.00

 . 630,634.28 -

2,083,656.13 -

 - 1,524,533.33 330,133.33

 - 112,412.00 26,370.00

3,250.65 7,604.20

 - 6,332,183.96 6,191,283.69

632,875.09 622,390.43

22,661,730.88 24,284,215.35

7.13 

 : 

2564 2563

7,047,054.00 -

 546,890.44 -

 6,500,163.56 -

 2,511,016.09 -

 – 3,989,147.47 -

7.14  

 : 

30  2564 30  

2563

 288,341,343.78 17,032,925.14 7,963,044.68 3,925,535.56 28,091,961.50 345,354,810.66 378,193,953.08

27,697,988.82 - - 1,403,000.00 - 29,100,988.82 5,591,397.75

(23,085,905.66) (6,391,030.42) (3,384,556.36) (1,749,433.62) (28,091,961.50) (62,702,887.56) (38,430,540.17)

 292,953,426.94 10,641,894.72 4,578,488.32 3,579,101.94 - 311,752,911.92 345,354,810.66

7.12   ( )

76  2564



7.15 

   19  

   ( ) 

 : 

30  2564 30  2563

( )

 

 51,759,411.76 3,412,003.67 55,171,415.43 51,070,370.68

3,392,686.18 306,699.83 3,699,386.01 3,497,935.19

1,106,487.69 - 1,106,487.69 757,667.58

 
(2,262,910.94) - -(2,262,910.94) 684,178.65

(17,830.00) (17,830.00) (482,233.34)

 (  7.12)
(1,524,533.33) (112,412.00) (1,636,945.33) (356,503.33)

 52,471,141.36 3,588,461.50 56,059,602.86 55,171,415.43

 

   1.99    11 

   6.50 

    2560 

  

7.16  

 : 

2564 2563

2,933,262.34 3,112,647.16

2,933,262.34 3,112,647.16

7.17  

 : 

2564 2563

70,000,000.00 70,000,000.00

70,000,000.00 70,000,000.00

  

  . . . . .2535  8 (5)
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7.18  

 : 

2564 2563

59,012,326.07 55,764,349.70

20,163,024.00 20,326,893.00

79,175,350.07 76,091,242.70

7.19  

 : 

30 . . 2564 30 . . 2563

6,162,152.48 6,314,026.34

1,165,888.05 1,174,026.29

126,476.00 135,110.08

25,840.63 22,073.96

7,480,357.16 7,645,236.67

7.20  

 : 

2564 2563

532,514.40 1,038,829.43

24,582,410.68 28,354,616.14

465,270.00 512,798.00

4,947,591.38 5,143,655.63

656,400.00 665,700.00

5,623,228.20 5,319,323.70

369,600.00 463,680.00

 . . . 230,122.54 442,258.20

92,250.00 205,500.00

1,093,125.00 1,144,075.00

1,481,469.74 1,234,054.88

10,591.00 32,490.00

552,800.00 2,965,600.00

- 3,392,686.18 3,392,686.18

- 306,699.83 105,249.01

- 1,106,487.69 757,667.58

11,014,170.09 9,350,275.22

56,457,416.73 61,128,458.97
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7.21  

 : 

2564 2563

  3,236,940.42 7,361,932.18

287,023.40 375,614.00

53,524.33 97,233.89

167,190.45 239,503.00

1,023,892.22 861,682.05

237,310.90 71,598.00

564,626.15 906,464.07

153,440.30 791,472.69

437,857.33 1,330,651.68

259,928.00 365,220.18

180,320.00 456,843.90

12,117,257.19 15,335,932.92

 - 2,479,921.70 3,126,748.66

21,199,232.39 31,320,897.22

7.22  

 : 

2564 2563

1,367,450.74 1,553,560.34

2,713,892.40 3,275,684.55

687,056.53 643,599.28

307,841.45 269,319.82

- 354,031.56

49,204.40 455,751.07

- 74,806.80

278,823.00 1,723,169.50

726,680.18 1,314,633.31

421,161.79 259,792.00

2,634,708.10 2,695,813.44

1,145,893.35 3,043,634.74

/ 66,461.00 277,104.71

 - 4,429,461.55 7,909,744.75

14,828,634.49 23,850,645.87
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7.23   

 . . .  . . .   1   100,763.50   . . .  

 4   115,469,567.21  

  . . . 

 7.23.1   376/2563   377/2563  5  1   

1     . . .  100,763.50   . . . 

 

 

 13 (2)  7  2547 

 . . . /

  5

  . . . 

 7.23.2  128/2559      

 . . .    14/2558  

10,798,000.00  ( )  . . .   

625,904.69    10  2562  . . . 

 198,783.32   7.5   193,766.00 

  60   

 . . .  9  2562

  

 7.23.3  .35/2560    

 . . .  1)   2)  

4,421,290.00  ( )  1) 

   2)   

 11  2563  29  2563 

 .115/2563 . . .

  

 7.23.4  .33-38/2563   . . .  6   . . . 

 . . .   . . . ( ) 

  3  

  1)  4   . . .  45/2563  

 -     27  2563  27  2563

  2)  1   . . .  46/2563   . . .  45/2557 

   27  2563  27  2563

  3)  1   . . .  47/2563   . . .  26/2558 

   27  2563  27  2563

  . . .  7  

  6  

 1   . . .  17  2563 

 5   1   5   

1,432,970.00 

80  2564



   5  2564   .33-38/2563 

 5   111-116/2564   

 .10/2564

   5

 7.23.5  561/2563     ( ) 

  . . .  -  

 1/2557  21  2557  15   21  2557   20  2572 

   . . .  . . . 

 16  2563  . . .

  1)  1/2557  21  2557

  2)    .1201/1687  26  2562  

   

  3)  . . .  1  . . .  2   . . .  3 

  109,416,523.89 

   . . . (  1)  3  

 20  2564 

 38,200,004.16   28  2564 

  . . . 

 

  

7.24 

   30  2563 

  30  2564 

 

 : 

 30  2563

2,390,891.46

7.25 

  . . .  . . .  7  2565

812021



 2564

 ( . . .)  

 2/2562  3  2562  2/2563  28  2563 

1.      

2.     

3.    

4.   

 2564  2   

 3/2563  5  2563  4/2563  2  2563 

  

1. 

  2562  1-3/2563  

  

2.  2563

  2563  

   

3.   2563-2565  2564

    2563-2565 

 2564     

  7 Enablers

4. 

   2563 

   2564

   2563  

  

 2564

5. /

   2563 

   2564

6. /

  /  2563

 2564

7.   2564

    2564 

   2564

8. /

   

   (  2555)

82  2564



9. /

   

   

. .2555  3  19

10.   2-3/2563  2563

    2-3/2563 

 2563  2563 

11.  2563

    

 . .2555 

  

12. 

    2563-2565 

 5/2562  18  2562 

 2564 

13. 

   

 ( . . .)  

 6/2564  25  2564 

1.     

2.     

3.     

4.   

 2564  1   1/2564  20  2564 

 

1.  2565

    2565 

2.   1-3/2564

    1-3/2564 

 2563  

3.  2564

   2564 

   

 

4.   2563-2565  2565

    2563-2565 

 2565     

  7 Enablers
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5. 

    2564 

  

   2565

6. 

   

7. 

   2564 

   2565 

8. /

  /

 2564  

 2565 

9. 

   

  (  2555)

10. 

   

 . .2555  3  19

    

  

     

 

   

   (  )
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 การประชุมคณะกรรมการ
คณะกรรมการ อ.ส.พ. กาํหนดใหมกีารประชุมอยางนอยเดอืนละ 1 ครัง้ หากมีเรือ่งใหคณะกรรมการพิจารณาเปนกรณเีรงดวน 

อาจขออนุญาตประธานกรรมการเพ่ือเรียกประชุมคณะกรรมการเปนกรณีพิเศษเพ่ิมเติมไดตามความเหมาะสม โดยเลขานุการ
คณะกรรมการ อ.ส.พ. จะสงหนังสอืเชญิประชมุพรอมระเบียบวาระและเอกสารประกอบการประชมุใหกรรมการแตละทานทราบ
เปนการลวงหนา เพือ่ใหกรรมการมเีวลาเพยีงพอทีจ่ะศกึษาเอกสารและรายละเอยีดตางๆ ที ่อ.ส.พ. นาํเสนอกอนการประชมุ ทัง้นี้ 
ในการประชุมทุกคร้ังที่กรรมการแตละทานไดเสนอความคิดเห็นอยางเปดเผยและเสรี มีการบันทึกรายงานการประชุมเปน
ลายลักษณอกัษร และจดัเกบ็รายงานการประชุมทีค่ณะกรรมการ อ.ส.พ. รบัรองแลว เพือ่ใหกรรมการและผูทีเ่กีย่วของตรวจสอบได 
รวมทัง้ไดจดัสงสาํเนารายงานการประชุมใหสาํนกังานคณะกรรมการนโยบายรัฐวสิาหกิจ (สคร.) นอกจากนี ้คณะกรรมการ อ.ส.พ. 

ยงัใหเผยแพรระเบยีบวาระการประชุมและมติทีป่ระชมุคณะกรรมการไวบนเวบ็ไซตของ อ.ส.พ. (www.qsbg.org) เพือ่ใหผูปฏบิตังิาน
ที่สนใจไดรับทราบรายละเอียด เพื่อความโปรงใส และเปนกลไกในเรื่อง Check and Balance อีกทางหนึ่งดวย

 โครงสร้างคณะกรรมการและคณะอนุกรรมการที่สําคัญของ อ.ส.พ.
 (วันท่ี 20 พฤศจิกายน 2561 – วันที่ 19 พฤศจิกายน 2563)

คณะกรรมการองค์การสวนพฤกษศาสตร์
นายพงศ์บุณย์ ปองทอง

ประธานกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการกํากับดูแลกิจการบริหาร

นายวิษณุ ตัณฑวิรุฬห์

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการพิจารณาอุทธรณ์คําส่ังทางปกครอง

พลตํารวจตรี วิวัฒน์ ชัยสังฆะ

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

นางฤชุกร สิริโยธิน

ประธานกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการประเมินผลงานผู้บริหารระดับสูง

นายณพงศ์ ศิริขันตยกุล

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

คณะกรรมการกิจการสัมพันธ์

นายณพงศ์ ศิริขันตยกุล

ประธานกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการวิชาการ

นายประสิทธิ์ วังภคพัฒนวงศ์

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการกฎหมาย

พลตํารวจตรี วิวัฒน์ ชัยสังฆะ

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

คณะกรรมการองค์การสวนพฤกษศาสตร์
นายพงศ์บุณย์ ปองทอง

ประธานกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการประเมินผลงาน
ผู้บริหารระดับสูง

นายณพงศ์ ศิริขันตยกุล

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการขับเคล่ือนนโยบายและ
กํากับการบริหารจัดการความเส่ียง

และควบคุมภายใน

พลเรือเอก พิเชฐ ตานะเศรษฐ

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการกํากับดูแลกิจการที่ดี
และแสดงความรับผิดชอบต่อสังคมและ
กํากับระบบบริหารทรัพยากรมนุษย์

นายศศิศ มนต์เสรีนุสรณ์

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

นายณพงศ์ ศิริขันตยกุล

ประธานกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการกฎหมาย

พลตํารวจตรี วิวัฒน์ ชัยสังฆะ

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

คณะกรรมการกิจการสัมพันธ์

นายพรชัย หาญยืนยงสกุล

ประธานกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการวิชาการ 
และพัฒนาสวนพฤกษศาสตร์

นายประสิทธิ์ วังภคพัฒนวงศ์

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

คณะอนุกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทนผู้อํานวยการ
องค์การสวนพฤกษศาสตร์

พลตํารวจตรี วิวัฒน์ ชัยสังฆะ

ประธานอนุกรรมการ

 โครงสร้างคณะกรรมการและคณะอนุกรรมการที่สําคัญของ อ.ส.พ.
 (วันท่ี 10 สิงหาคม 2564 – ปัจจุบัน)

86 รายงานประจําปี 2564



 
    

 

1.  . . .  12,000 

2.    25

3.  . . .  6,000  

   25 

  2   1 

   2548 

  

    3-5  5,000-25,000   

1-2.9    20  2538

/  (  – 19  2563)

. . . 

 
. . .

 
2563

 
. . .

1.  19,600.00 45,000.00 756.05 - - 65,356.05

2.  9,800.00 36,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 9,800.00 75,600.00

3.  9,800.00 36,000.00 5,000.00 24,000.00 - 74,800.00

4.  9,800.00 36,000.00 604.84 - - 46,404.84

5.   9,800.00 36,000.00 604.84 27,000.00 - 73,404.84

6.   9,800.00 36,000.00 604.84 6,000.00 9,800.00 62,204.84

7.  9,800.00 36,000.00 604.84 - - 46,404.84

8.  9,800.00 36,000.00 5,000.00 27,000.00 - 77,800.00

9.  9,800.00 36,000.00 5,000.00 - 12,250.00 63,050.00

10.  9,800.00 36,000.00 5,000.00 - - 50,800.00

: -  . . .   2   19  2563

 -  . . .    19 
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/  (19  – 31  2564)

 
. . .

 
. . .

 
. . .

1.  20,516.13 30,000.00 - - 50,516.13

2.  10,258.06 24,000.00 - 18,500.00 52,758.06

3.  10,258.06 24,000.00 - - 34,258.06

4.  10,258.06 24,000.00 - - 34,258.06

5.   10,258.06 24,000.00 13,500.00 - 47,758.06

6.   10,258.06 24,000.00 6,000.00 - 40,258.06

7.   10,258.06 24,000.00 7,500.00 - 14,758.06

8.  10,258.06 24,000.00 6,000.00 14,800.00 55,058.06

9.  10,258.06 24,000.00 - 14,800.00 49,058.06

10.  10,258.06 24,000.00 6,000.00 - 40,258.06

11.  3,483.87 12,000.00 - - 15,483.87

:  -  11   27  2564

 -  . . .  2564  21 

 -   2564  6 

 -   13  2564

  
. . .    . . .  

1.     

2.     

 2563
(  2563 –  2564)

1.   , 1,380,213.40 

2.     383,424.83 

88  2564



 /  
  2564

 2564   5  

 – 
 2/63  3/63  4/63  1/64  2/64

19 . . 63 6 . . 63 16 . . 63 25 . . 64 21 . . 64

 / / / / / 5

 / / / / / 5

 / / / / / 5

  / / / / / 5

  / / / / / 5

 / / / / / 5

 / / / 3

 / / / 3

 / / / 3

  

 . . . 

 10  2564

/ / 2

 / / 2

 / / 2

 / / 2

 / / / / 4
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